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RESOLVES

OF THEL

NINETEENTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

WHICH COMMENCED ON THE SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, AND ENDED OF
THE TWENTY-FIFTH DAY OF MARCH, ONE THOUSAND
EIGHT HUNDRED AND THIRTY-NINE.,

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:
SMITH & ROBINSON, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1839.



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS: 73

Roll of Accounts, Nuv. 2,
TFor the payment of the Bounty on Wheat-and Corn.

The Committee appointed to examine the accounts of

the Treasurers of the several cities, towns and plantations
in this State for payment of the Bounty on Wheat and
Corn, having attended to that duty, ask leave to present
the following .
REPORT:
That there is now due to the Treasurers of the several
cities, towns and plantations, hereinafter mentioned the
sums set to their names respectively, which when allowed
and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts.

Which is respectfully submitted,
DANIEL TYLER, Chairman.

COUNTY OF YORK.

I r
Wheat. Corn, Totnl am’t
Names of Towns. .?nf Bv%‘;;:uy:
Amount of] Amount of{l and Corn,
Bushels.{ DBounty. || Bushels. Bounty.
Acton, 3166g3| 284 05 16580 | 657 8l 941 86%
Alfred, 195531 174 21} 13542 | 517 08 | 691 29
Berwick, 313 28 34| 14217 | 551 73 || 580 07
Buxton, 4864| 46 51} 16850 | 697 61 || 744 12
Biddeford, 2764| 206 89| 51i43%| 207 034] 234 924
Cornish, 210941 178 58/ 11069 | 517 62 || 696 20
Eliot, 57451 50 74| 10456 | 434 31 || 485 05
Hollis, 507 49 471 20681 | 856G 95 || 907 G2
Kennebunk, i 532 50 6] 94644] 395 07 || 445 33
Kennebunk Port, 378 37 23| 7670 | 338 784 376 01%
Kittery, 17 1701 2429 | 107 36 || 109 06
Lebanon, 17634| 155 16| 20200 | 877 10 ||1032 26
Lyman, 359% 35 54| 14888 | 625 93 || 661 47
Limerick, 1376 | 130 44| 19291 | G679 45 || 809 89
Limington, 284381 258 29| 28038 11103 46 ||1361 75
Newfield, 18443 170 97| 165583 608 18 || 778 65
North Berwick, 7208| 71 17)] 16448 | 684 58 || 755 75
Parsonsfield, 5961 | 519 32| 384504|1352 35 {1871 66
Saco, 522 49 9411 11959 | 501 84z|| 551 78%
Sanford, 649 63 37| 20896 | 874 88 || 938 25
Shapleigh, 1093%{ 104 23|| 116524| 495 90 || 600 13
South Berwick, 207 17 46)| 12155 | 475 80 || 493 26
W aterborough, 19994 190 35| 19996 | 838 28 ;{1028 63
Wells, 78741 76 251 27650 [1174 37 [|1250 62
York, 163 18 6R]| 14356 | 625 70 || 644 32
308562790 €8/1403654416199 291118989 07
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74 ROLI, OF ACCOUNTS.

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND.

‘Wheat, } Corn. T Aot
Names of Towns, . on Wheat
Amount ofl Amount of {{ and Corn,

Bushels, | Bounty, ‘ Bushe]s.l Bounty.
Baldwin, 1444; 135 60 8153! 367 85l 503 45
Brunswick, 1179} 111 43 6078; 282 97| 394 39
Bridgton, 4539| 381 2411 11785| 497 75| 878 99
Cape Elizabeth, 676 59 02t 5589 237 96]] 296 98
Cumberland, 502 45 68| 5039 240 26; 285 94
Danville, 22481 193 63)] 15584| 539 45| 733 08
Durham, 1172 94 771 13773 531 66 626 43
Falmouth, 149 14 724 5567{ 254 02| 2068 74
Freeport, 641 61 62!] 4961| 251 26|, 312 88
Gorham, 863 81 G5/j 21428 864 23| 945 88
Gray, 876 82 59ij 8119| 420 48| 503 07
Harpswell, 263 25 20|, 3482 153 )| 178 46
Harrison, 4102 335 42 8526 364 31} 699 73
Minot, 9979| 825 81} 29797] 1207 80l 2033 61
Naples, 879 76 32)| 3542| 149 03| 225 35
New Gloucester, 2354 208 05 13G20({ 570 i4j] 778 19
North Yarmouth, 11301 106 44|| 9733| 435 55 541 99
Otisfield, 5369 437 74 7532| 335 831 773 57
Poland, 5068 454 85) 21420 857 52f| 1312 37
Portland, 61 526 40 2 33 759
Pownal, 1103; 102 88! 6214| 341 50| 444 38
Raymond, 3102{ 338 59 10919 771 85/ 1110 45
Scarborough, 10557 102 57| 15496 650 55| 753 10
Sebhago, 1727 145 951 3556) 163 16|} 309 11
Standish, 962 89 02| 17614| 733 68 822 70
‘Westbrook, 200 17 57]| 4122| 165 84, 183 41
‘Windham, 650, 52 19l 9717| 418 45| 470 64
52203| 4585 80}271406 11808 68|]16394 48

COUNTY OF LINCOLN.

Alna, 7924] 72 91 2233 | 110 17; 183 08
Boothbay, 392 | 8598 602 | 3330 69928
Bath, 470 | 44 94| 632 | 3338 7832
Bowdoin, 1512 | 148 12| 6891 | 333 10| 431 92
Bowdoinham, 1955 | 199 86| 4574 | 231 78] 431 64
Bremen, 807 | 7186l 1245 | 64 19| 136 05
Bristol, 1889 | 175 90|| 3110 | 162 51| 338 41
Cushing, 554 | 52 61 100 533 57 94
Dresden, 730 | 67 96| 8906 | 187 60| 255 56
Edgecomb, 798 | 77 00| 1484 | 84 90; 161 90
Friendship, 1733 17 30 77 4571 21 87
Georgetown, 120 | 1140l 887 | 1497 2637
Jefferson, 3507 | 822 95013302 | 589 84| 912 79
Lewiston, 28004| 245 6518378 | 660 78] 906 43
Lisbon, 3333 | 340 4217695 | 740 16l 1080 58
Newcastle, 946 | 88 73|/ 2661 | 134 47] 223 20

Nobleborough, 2055 191 45% 5080 | 257 09 448 54



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS. 75

- COUNTY OF LINCOLN, (Continued.)

Wheat. Corn, f,?l,;ll,uq,',?;t

Names of Towns, - on Wheat
Amaoant of Amount of{| and Corn.

Bushels Bounty. Bushels.| Bounty,
Phipsburg, 2204 20 29|| 533 35 38 55 67,
Richmond, 16003) 146 36| 2876 143 43| 289 79
St. George, 374 370 77 4 50 8 20
Thomaston, 10274 91 86| 718 34 50 126 36
Topsham, 350 34 57| 35644] 159 06| 193 63
Union, ‘ 4592 397 57| 7164 327 63| 725 20
‘Waldoborough, 2166 | 205 00 8294 | 174 54| 379 54
Wales, 1701%]. 148 34| 56254 | 235 33}| 383 67
Warren, 2370 226 20| 6035 280 00]] 506 20
Washington, 2623 230 18|| 3087 156 97|} 387 15
W estport,

Whitefield, it 3232 270 68| 6534 350 04|] 620 72
Wiscasset, 509 48 48| 741 37 30 85 78
‘Woolwich, 765 70 46) 2926 145 68 216 14
Patricktown Plantat’n, | 773 68 18|| 966 41 29| 109 47

f .
453014 | 4126 91”126498 5773 79| 9900 70
" COUNTY OF HANCOCK.

Ambherst, 500 43 67- 43 67
Aurora, . 703% 55 31 30 2 00 57 31
Bluehill, le41z| 150 291 297 14 50f 164 79
Brooksville, - 1160 103 34| 137 8 56| 111 90
Bucksport, 30331 264 43| 34 2 10| 266 53
Castine, 4834 42 47| 40 233 44 80
Cranberry Isles, 554 5 53 5 53
Deer Isle, 12235 110 11j] 2921 12 00 122 11
Dedham, 1254 102 74 32 2 07)) 104 81
IBastbrook, 189 16 82 ’ 16 82
Eden, 6943 62 24 62 24
Ellsworth, 580 52 441 33 2 10| 54 54
Franklin, 234 21 98 21 98
Gouldsborough, 7613 62 67 37 2201 64 87
Greenfield, 1045 82 oy 97 523, 8817
Hancock, 662 62 29 57 2 90 65 19
Mariaville, 9554 20 93 30 2 00, 22 93
Mount Desert, 57 22 43 22 42
Orland, 14394 127 35 1934 9 01y 137 26
Otis, 133 10 38 10 38
Penobscot, 2044 182 62/ 144 8 80/ 191 32
Sedgwick, 2020 177 50i| 235 13 66fl 191 16
Seaville, 164 13 80 13 80
Sullivan, 10204 93 61 30 200 9561
Surry, 8044 71 76| 130 7382 79 08
Swan Island, 2284 21 93 21 93
Trenton, 125041 118 02 118 02
Waltham, 265 22 30 22 30

24164 2121 79| 17775 99 68} 2221 47




76 ROLL OF ACCOUNTS,

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON.

Wheat. Corn, (‘,r‘"?;'nﬂ?.}’yt
Names of Towns, on Wheat
Amonnt of Amonnt of | aud Corn.
Bushels.| Bounty. | Bushels.| Bounty.
Amity, 8254 63 33 63 33
Addison, 225 21 50 21 50
Alexander, 734 64 74 64 74
Baileyville,
Baring, 55 4 90 4 90
Beddington,
-Calais, 311 24 98 24 98
Cherryfield, 38845 33 89 33 89
Charlotte, 827 72 70 72 70
Columbia, 1094 99 41 - 99 41
Cooper, 9304 79 40 79 40
Crawford, 5834 50 63 32 2 06) 52 GY
Cutler, 14 140 1 40
Dennysville, 188 15 60 15 60
Bastport, 963 8 05 8 05
East Machias, 58 5 64 5 G4
Edmonds, 2124 18 91 18 91
Harrington, 804 71 10 71 10
Hodgdon, 2250 167 98 . 167 98
Houlton, 161674 1064 51 1064 51
Jonesborough, 174 17 16 , 17 16
Jonesport, 103, 8 58 8 58
Lubec, 26721 22 79 22 79
Linneus, 232041 173 61 173 61
Machias, 42 3 92 3 92
Machias Port, 76 7 60 7 60
Marion,
Monticello Plantation,
New Limerick,*
Northfield, ) 228 20 36 20 36
Pembroke, 1581 138 86G 138 86
Perry, 1707 152 96 152 96
Princeton,
Robbinston, 10608, 93 77 93 77
Steuben, 221 19 82 19 82
Topsfield, 953 70 70 70 70
Trescott, 5704 45 15 45 15
‘Wesley,
Whiting, 60 6 00 6 00
+ Weston, 7511 545 56| 181 8 77| 554 33
No. 23, 85} 8 23 : 8 23
420213 | 3203 79 213 10 83)f 3214 53

# Included in return from Hodgdon,



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC.

77

. Wheat. Corn. Z,F{i‘(:.,a,:?y‘
Names of Towns. on Wheat
Amount of Amaonnt of || and Corn.

Bushels, Bounty, Bushels, Boumty.
Albion, 9795 710 77| 8863 402 83| 1113 60
Augusta, 3684 316 21)) 9422 439 60| 755 81
Belgrade, 4469 379 48! 12315 495 74| 875 22
China, 11559 925 15} 22320 863 53| 1788 68
Clinton, 10302 843 83| 10849 496 59| 1340 42
Dearboin, 1776 159 29| 5305 247 04)) 406 33
TFayette, 3530 205 64i| (650 289 90| 585 54
Gardiner, 3854 286 93| 5262 257 87| 544 80
Greene, 3713 336 69| 12978 557 72| 894 41
Hallowell, 20704 169 55/ 3944y 193 02 362 57
Leeds, 4967 411 59} 18357 712 47| 1124 06
Litchfield, 4877 432 35|] 10939 522 72| Y55 07
Monmouth, 4721%) 399 52| 101484| 486 81| 886 33
Mount Vernon, 4840 400 89} 11676 482 59| 883 48
Pittston, 1709 159 95 3198 157 42 317 37
Readfield, 5268 435 48] 11204 472 64 908 12
Rome, 3444 28Y 20/f 8692 342 07)] 631 27
Sidney, 62084] 540 09| 154813, 672 03 1212 12
Vassalboroygh, 8134 G671 28| 24216 924 57| 1595 85
Vienna, 3384 276 33|} 3223 1€0 76} 437 09
Waterville, 7619z 1 590 46/ 10752 466 22) 1062 G8
Wayne, 2711 247 62| 11328 477 79 725 41
‘Windsor, . 484231 414 11) 5505 272 85l (86 96
Winslow, 57205 463 05| 11661 443 19} 906 24
‘Winthrop, 36394, 312 95} 11464 491 891 804 84
1269334110474 41136676541 11329 8061121804 27

COUNTY OF OXFORD.

Andover, 1652 141 55 805 42 82y 184 37
Albany, 2430) 198 10| 2270, 139 98} 338 08
Bethel, 7514 |- 620 6Oy 11886] 503 52| 1124 12
Brownfield, 2185, 190 54| 108380| 442 15] 632 69
Buckfield, 55871 463 41|; 14103| 580 18} 1043 59
Byron, 858 71 80 275 12 13 83 93
Canton, 3617 287 16| 7289 294 30| 581 46
Denmark, 3359 274 87 8031| 351 45) 626 32
Dixfeld, 5200| 406 92); 4373 199 29| GOG 21
Fryeburg, 2569 230 78| 13372 521 33 752 11
Gilead, 1302) 108 72)i 3365] 114 22 222 94
Greenwood, 3065] 256 98| 2067G| 120 90|} 377 88
Howard’s Gore, 07 17 10 224 9 481 26 58
Hartford, 8560 G685 23i| 9964| 453 42| 1138 65
Hebron, 3448, 287 53|} 7358| 3820 01| 607 54
Hiram, ‘ 21447 171 28| 9223 371 02| 542 35
Lovell, 1079 95 421 6052 259 01} 354 43
Livermore, | 78761 668 40l 223881 945 95/l 1614 35




73 : ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

COUNTY OF OXTORD, (Continued.)

Wheat. Corn, Total am’t
Names of Towans, :'r] B\Rv"n."e'lt
Amonnt of Amount of{|and Corn,

Bushels.| Bounty. [iBushels.] Bounty.
Mezico, 2350 183 60 1536 91 48] 275 08
Norway, Al 6430( 511 471 10593} 465 39 996.86
Newry, 756 65 73 1014 48 53| 114 26
Oxford, 3407 279 94 7349 313 20) 593 14
Paris, ' 10700 824 68} 13828| 601 28] 1425 96
Porter, 12321 117 57 136821 509 31| 926 88
Peru, 46601 344 00 5338 304 89| 648 89
Rumford, 6245, 514 70, 6657 292 5G| 807 20
Roxbury, 630| 55 271 896| 18 13| 73 12
Stow, 348 32 33} 3367| 137 206] 169 59
Stoneham, 61 5 98 844 32 49 38 47
Sumner, 7010 544 59| 7413} 334 00l 878 59
Sweden, 1753 151 34} 5369| 225 84)| 377 18
Turner, 8691 728 31 23341 939 03l 1667 34
W aterford, 5586 422 26y 7282] 344 79| 766 98
Woodstock, 3135 260 90|} 2884 130 14j] 891 04
Hamlen’s Gore, 468 34 92 475 19 63 54 55
No. 5,2d Range, 173 13 58 13 58

12638610267 581245914110489 0420756 62
COUNTY OF SOMERSET.

Anson, 121413 892 39, 39564| 205 0G] 1097 45
Athens, 92044 625 78" 1468 79 401 705 18
Bingham, 3393 2062 03‘1' 14074 66 31| 328 34
Brighton, 4426 | 339 56; 164 10 47| 350 03
Bloomfield, 4746 380 47; (090 265 15| 645 62
Canaan, 634941 495 41| 4852%| 280 06) 795 47
Cambridge, 2064 | 221 27‘ 175 9 62] 230 89
Concord, 35694 337 024 10044 49 243 386 20
Cornville, 1441541 415 051 2512 | 130 48] 545 53
Chandlerville, 919 80 67 4243 24 4311 105 10
Embden, 72831 548 53 26614 137 14| 685 68
Fairfield, 099554 768 05, 12088 | 521 66| 1289 71
Hartland, 308741 317 42}5 2121 96 46|} 413 88
Harmony, 6320 | 481 07 12434 70 89} 551 96
Lexington, 3360 264 467 182 11 07)| 275 53
Madisen, 13271 966 051 4702 242 52| 1208 57
Mercer, 63945| 517 57| 9881 460 10| 977 67
Mayfield, 6774 54 30, 54 30
Moscow, 6883 507 80" 1337 67 12| 574 92
New Portland, 118154 | 875 22| 2501 122 06| 997 28
Norridgewock, 10274 1 769 48| 8560 | 394 51j| 1163 97
Palmyra, 137204| 577 53| 1320 69 76| 647 29
Pittsfield, 4520 | 363 25| 1317 70 38| 433 63
Ripley, 327741 242 561 1764 9 88/ 252 44
Solon, 87204 649 24{ 1513 77 20 726 44




ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

- COUNTY OF SOMERSET, (Continued.)

60 -

Wheat. “ Corn. l Lotal amye
Names of Towns. -— —_— \:::u l\’\ et
Amonnt of Amount of [; and Corn.
Bushels Bounty. { Bushels, Bounty.
St. Albans, 7875 | 605 09 14265 76 96) 632 05
Starks, 780941 611 89 7898 346 63|] 958 52
Skowhegan, 552141 430 89| 6258 217 25; 707 64
East pond Plantation,)| 1551 | 131 74| 2085 | 101 51} 233 25
1954545118731 29}l 87276 | 4225 81117954
COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT.
Argyle, 7853 59 46 59 46
Bangor, 4656} 847 44} 869 17 87 864 81
Bradford, 4509 347 41 569 31 20| 8§78 61
Brewer, 2656 294 66 460 26 30| 820 96
Burlington, 2970 218 20 218 20
Bradley,
Carmel, 25333) 187 42| 227 12 58/ 199 95
Charleston, 713441 522 48l 11567 59 66| 582 (9
Chester, 790% 58 91 84 4 80 63 71
Corinth, 7868 578 47 8034 36 40;] 6(9 87
Dexter, 83124 642 84|l 1636 78 b8I| 721 42
Dixmont, 948541 716 27 21331 98 69)| 814 96
Glenburn, 1844 108 98 70 8 20/ 107 18
Edington, 1944 153 22 345 19 15) 172 87
Etna, 86145 289 48 292 18 74| 808 17
Enfield, 740 58 88 125 7 10| 65 98
Exeter, B7474] 748 27|| 18543 118 04i] 866 31
Edinburg,
Garland, 6965 522 73 9013 44 81| 567 04
Greenbush, 9554 81 30 81 30
Hampden, 699611 551 68| 1055 66 34| 618 02
Hermon, 26244 211 91 105 6 46|] 2¢8 87
Howland, 12623 89 75 89 75
Kirkland, 7543 55 46 66 312 58 58
LaGrange, 2661 191 28 147 7 90} 199 18
Lee, 71128 515 89|l 817 17 32li 533 21
Levant, 4427 327 05 97 6 23] 833 28
Lincoln, 7806 | 520 70% 473 25 37|| 546 07%
Lowell, 897 31 80 40 2 80| 88 60
Mazxfield, 10956 83 00 46 2 58 85 53
Milford, 130 8 60 8 60
Newburgh, 654151 424 85| 15333 74 41]] 499 26
Newport, 5159%| 408 b6} 1928 90 86i| 493 92
Orono, 20074 171 59 30 2 00| 173 59
Orrington, 840431 297 14y 100 6 20| 303 s4
Plymouth, 43214} 328 07| 1412 71 82| 599 89
Passadumkeag, 11063 90 57 1094 6 65| 97 22
Stetson, 89073 288 42 248 12 90|| 296 32
Springfield, 79463 |5536 533} 238 2 28|} 555 Y8}
Corinna, 10849 | 830 67| 2180 | 104 91} 935 58
1634643111906 56| 211513] 1085 12]/12991 68
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ROLL OF ACCOUNTS,

COUNTY OF WALDO.

Total min’t
of Bounty
on Wlheat
aud Coru.

269 94
457 52
413 16
279 95
269 11
312 22
803 44
741 92
577 87
123 91
501 85
466 47
498 84
285 16
1048 68
633 93
199 60
498 69
728 76
376 87
210 57
680 27
817 60
1064 23
242 98
193 96

12701 40

263
376

18
24
54
06
98
03
83
; 63
79
06
82
46
83
91
29

‘Wheat. Corn.
Names of Towns.
Amonnt of Amonnt of
Bushels, Bounty. |[{Bushels Bounty,
Appleton, 2049| 171 34)| 1891 98 60
Belfast, 4914 417 12 713 40 40
Belmont, 3704 312 76| 1784 100 40
Brooks, 3:33] 247 03| A77 32 92
Burnham, 2257| 183 40| 2045 85 15
Camden, 2543 262 62| 1651 85 60
TFrankfort, 9163 729 92| 1538 78 52
Freedom, 7302| 545 49| 8367 175 61
Hope, 3795) 329 741 50UI| 247 43
Islesborough, 971 89 82 652 38 29
Jackson, 5803| 415 79} 1773 85 88
Knox, 4747 369 11 1515 96 80
Lincolnville, 4418} 330 87|| 2492 117 77
Liberty, 2446 203 96/ 1632 81 00
Montville, 103211 854 9v)| 4115] 213 76
Monroe, 6154 550 65| 158! 83 11
Northport, 19817 169 80| 632 30 60
Prospect, 4447| 461 14 666 37 51
Palermo, 5601 | 457 66/ 56961 270 99
Searsmont, 2936 254 48 2420| 1421 69
Swanville, 2153, 180 46| 439 23 1
Thorndike, 7179| 521 20 8635| 158 87
Tvroy, 9093 675 44 8047 141 96
Unity, 10684 750G 03, 6813 292 98
Waldo Plantation, 2341 193 25 940 43 8¢
Vinathaven, 1929 170 31 520 27 85
122554, 9889 31| 54135] 2810 04
COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS.
Abbot, 3292 251 404 204 11 78
Atkinson, 5151 361 75 261 14 49
Barnard, 591 50 84 '
Brownvyille, 2491 196 06 50 2 00,
Blanchard, 1146 89 93
Bowerbank Plant, 881% 76 40 79 4 63
Dover, 11624 844 (7| 819 39 76
Tlliotsville, 306 26 (3 |
TFoxcroft, 5463 410 03, 421 23 76
Guilford, 5300 391 35| 835 17 71
Greenville, 561 41 82
Kilmarnock, 15005 {108 46
Kingsbury, 1687 128 53 33 2 23
Milton, 1846 148 41 76 4 50
Milo, 4384 |529 74] 8174 18 95
Monson, 4303 309 65
Parkman, 7671 599 80 618 34 46

65
26



ROLL OF ACCOUNTS.

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS, (Continued.)

81

Names of Towns.

Sangerville,
Sebec,
Shirley,
Williamsburg,
Wellington,
Wilson,

Avon,
Berlin,
Chesterville,
Carthage,
TFarmington,
Freeman,
Industry,

oy,
Kingfield,
New Vineyard,
New Sharon,
Phillips,
Strong,
Salem,
Tenple,
Wilton,
Weld,
Madrid,

11

1010)

Wheat. Corn. (l,tpllz;]\w::;t
| - on Wheat
| Amonnt of Awount ofl| and Corn,
; Bushels, Boumy, Bushels, Bounty,

10748 773 9t 1127} 60 447 824 35
7781 540 31 534 25 76/, 566 07
1061 81 56 81 5b
721} 55 138 55 13
47124, 870 67 278 21 89 392 56

107 8 82 8 82

832293 | 6198 84] 4538 | 282 01)] 6471 84

UNTY OF FRANKLIN.

67221 415 97 1420 71 08)) 487 00
2316] 184 21 86 4 801 189 01
231 04 192 15| 428 19

2901 200 19 1126 b5 10|} 255 29
8521| 686 99 11270 554 00} 1240 99
7129 516 64 775 89 99, 556 63
7494] 555 65 21921 109 00] 664 65
5887 494 84 9978| 474 78] 969 62
5108] 867 42 274 14 831 382 25
6125) 449 04 702 87 05| 486 09
7598 641 8% 6563 8h9 8 1001 15
6631 471 85 758 41 25| 512 60
7353 551 17 2852 162 96} 714 13
4865 845 10 321 17 801 362 90
4764 304 94 1643 84 12{ 449 06
9128 688 78 4746] 247 48} 936 26
7160| 516 80 1011} 50 98] 567 28
4616| 382 06 332 06
104312 8063 o1ll 457171 2517 15l10580 16



-82 SAMUEL DAGGETT.

RECAPITULATION.
Names of Coun-| Wheat, Corn. Total amouns
ties. —— —ilof Wheatand

Amount of Amount of Corn.,
Bushels. Bounty, Bushels Bounty,

Yok, 30856 | 2790 68| 403654416199 29| 18989 97
Cllmbelld.nd 52293 | 4585 80} 271406 {11808 68|| 16394 48
Lincoln, 453014 | 4126 91| 126498 | 5773 79| 9900 70
- Hancoclk, 24164 | 2121 79 17774 Y9 68| 2121 47
Washington, 420213 3203 79 213 10 83! 3214 53
Kennebec, 1269334110474 41y 3667654111329 8al| 21804 29
Oxford, 126386 10267 58] 245914 (10489 04| 20756 62
Somerset, 1954544 13731 29 8Y27G | 4223 31| 17954 GO
Penobscot, 15346441 11906 56 21151%] 1085 12} 12951 68
Waldo, 122554 | 9889 31 54135 [ 2810 04)] 12701 40
Ff'anklin, il 104312 | 8063 01 45717 | 2517 15| 10580 16
Piscataquis, 8322041 6193-83 4538 282 ()11 6471 84
11078493 187352 301l 16309964 | GGGR8 8(1[153981 74

Chapler 99.

Resolve for payment of the Bounty on Wheat and Corn.
Approved March 23, 1839.

Resorvep, That there be allowed and paid from the
Treasury of the State to the T'reasurers of the several
cities, towns and plantations mentioned in this Roll of
Accounts the sums set against their names respectively,
amounting in the aggregate to the sum of one hundred
and fifty-three thousand nine hundred and eighty-one
lars and seventy-four cents.

Chaplier 100,

Resolve in fav01 of Samuel Daggett, Treasurer of the town of New
Vineyard.

Approved March 23, 1839.

Resouvep, That there be allowed and paid to Samuel
Daggett, Treasurer of the town of New Vineyard out of
the Treasury of this State the sum of Sixty Dollars
and Sixty-Seven Cents—for so much money paid to
soldiers and for powder in eighteen hundred and thirty-
eight; and that the Governor be authorized to draw his
warrant on the Treasurer for the same.



